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 Summary Statistics 
Enrollment Statistics University Wide 

2,788 
Students enrolled during Spring 2024 Term 

The breakdown of these students by different attributes is as follows: 

    

  University  Enrollment Percentage 

Student Level Undergraduate  
        

2,520 90.4% 

Graduate    
              

268 9.6% 

Student Status 
 

Full-time Students 
 

2,381 85.4% 

Part-time Students 
 

407 14.6% 

Full-time Undergraduate 
Part-time Undergraduate 

 

2,246 
274 

80.6% 
9.8% 

Full-time Graduate 
Part-time Graduate 

135 
133 

4.8% 
4.8% 

Residency South Carolina Residents 
Non-SC Residents 

2,223 
565 

79.7% 
20.3% 

Ethnicity Black 
White 

Hispanic 
American Indian 

Asian 
Non-Resident Alien 

Native Hawaiian 
Unknown/More than one Race 

2,532 
68 
6 
6 
7 
7 
3 

159 

90.8% 
2.4% 
0.2% 
0.2% 
0.3% 
0.3% 
0.1% 
5.7% 

Gender Female 
Male 

1,599 
1,189 

57.4% 
42.6% 

 

Student Classification 

Undergraduates Enrollment Percentage 
First-time Freshmen 62 2.2% 

Other Freshmen 1,020 36.6% 

Freshmen Total 1,082 38.8% 

Sophomores 539 19.3% 

Juniors 404 14.5% 

Seniors 456 16.4% 

Unclassified Non-Degree Seeking 39 1.4% 

Undergraduate Total 2,520 90.4% 

   

Graduates   

First-Time Masters 14 0.5% 

Other Masters 139 5.0% 

Masters Total 153 5.5% 

First-Time Ed. Specialists 8 0.3% 

Other Ed. Specialists 21 0.7% 

Ed. Specialists Total 29 1.0% 

First-Time Doctoral 4 0.1% 

Other Doctoral 75 2.7% 

Doctoral Total 79 2.8% 

Post Baccalaureate Certificate 2 0.1% 

Unclassified Non-Degree Seeking 5 0.2% 

Graduate Total 268 9.6% 

   

University Total  2,788 100.0% 

Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100% 
  



   
 Headcount  

Enrollment* 
Percentage of 

Enrollment 

University-Wide 2,788 100.0% 

College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences 193 6.9% 

Agriculture and Public Service 57 2.0% 

Family and Consumer Sciences 136 4.9% 

College of Business and Information Systems 478 17.1% 

Accounting and Economics 173 6.2% 

Business Administration and Information Systems 305 10.9% 

College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences 745 26.7% 

Education 204 7.3% 

English and Communications 85 3.0% 

Social Sciences 229 8.2% 

Visual and Performing Arts 119 4.3% 

Educational Administration 108 3.9% 

College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & 
Transportation 

672 24.1% 

Biological and Physical Sciences 297 10.6% 

Engineering 100 3.6% 

Engineering Technology 121 4.3% 

Computer Science and Mathematics 154 5.5% 

College of Graduate and Professional Studies 624 22.4% 

Health Sciences 258 9.2% 

Human Services 250 9.0% 

Military Science and Homeland Security N/A N/A 

Speech Pathology and Audiology 116 4.2% 

Undeclared 76 2.7% 

 
Full-time Equivalent 

Enrollment (FTE) 
Student FTE** 

Enrollment 
Undergraduate Graduate 

 
University-Wide 

 
2588.93 

 
2413.19 

Graduate: 175.74 
Masters:   136.08  
Doctoral:  39.66 

College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences 112.30 106.80 5.50 

Agriculture and Public Service 7.25 7.00 0.25 

Family and Consumer Sciences 105.05 99.80 5.25 

College of Business and Information Systems 297.88 276.80 21.08 

Accounting and Economics 98.03 93.53 4.50 

Business Administration 199.85 183.27 16.58 

College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences 1036.12 959.54 76.58 

Education 165.74 150.74 15.00 

Educational Leadership 60.83 - 60.83 

English and Modern Languages 368.85 368.60 0.25 

Social Sciences 273.70 273.20 0.50 

Visual and Performing Arts 167.00 167.00 - 

College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & 
Transportation 

772.02 763.19 8.83 

Biological and Physical Sciences 335.11 334.53 0.58 

Engineering 58.78 51.53 7.25 

Engineering Technology 35.93 35.93 - 

Mathematics and Computer Science 342.20 341.20 1.00 

College of Graduate and Professional Studies 370.61 306.86 63.75 

Health Sciences 184.73 184.73 - 

Human Services 96.40 67.07 29.33 

Military Science 18.33 18.33 - 

Speech Pathology and Audiology 71.15 36.73 34.42 

*Data is based on Curriculum Instruction Program Code (CIP) for Student Enrollment 
**Data is based on Curriculum Instruction Program Code (CIP) for Course Enrollment 
 Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100% 


