## South Carolina State University Spring 2024 Fact Sheet Summary Statistics Enrollment Statistics University Wide 2,788

Students enrolled during Spring 2024 Term
The breakdown of these students by different attributes is as follows:

University		Enrollment	Percentage
Student Level	Undergraduate	2,520	90.4%
	Graduate	268	9.6%
Student Status	Full-time Students	2,381	85.4%
	Part-time Students	407	14.6%
	Full-time Undergraduate Part-time Undergraduate	2,246 274	80.6% 9.8%
	Full-time Graduate	135	4.8%
	Part-time Graduate	133	4.8%
Residency	South Carolina Residents Non-SC Residents	2,223 565	79.7% 20.3%
Ethnicity	Black	2,532	90.8%
	White	68	2.4%
	Hispanic	6	0.2% 0.2%
	American Indian Asian	6 7	0.2%
	Non-Resident Alien	7	0.3%
	Native Hawaiian	3	0.1%
	Unknown/More than one Race	159	5.7%
Gender	Female	1,599	57.4%
	Male	1,189	42.6%
danama da ata a	Student Classific	Enrollment	Damagutana
ndergraduates		62	Percentage
	time Freshmen		2.2%
	er Freshmen	1,020	36.6%
	shmen Total	1,082	38.8%
S	ophomores	539	19.3%
	Juniors	404	14.5%
	Seniors	456	16.4%
Unclassified	Non-Degree Seeking	39	1.4%
	graduate Total	2,520	90.4%
deste e			
iduates First	-Time Masters	14	0.5%
		139	5.0%
Other Masters		153	5.5%
RA.	Masters Total		<b>3.3</b> 7 <sub>0</sub>
	ELO III	•	2 22/
First-Tin	ne Ed. Specialists	8	0.3%
First-Tin Other	Ed. Specialists	21	0.7%
First-Tin Other			
First-Tin Other Ed. Sp	Ed. Specialists	21	0.7%
First-Tin Other Ed. Sp First-	Ed. Specialists pecialists Total	21 29	0.7% 1.0%
First-Tin Other Ed. Sp First- Ot	Ed. Specialists  Decialists Total  Time Doctoral	21 29 4	0.7% 1.0% 0.1%
First-Tin Other Ed. Sp First- Ot	Ed. Specialists  cecialists Total  Time Doctoral  her Doctoral  ctoral Total	21 29 4 75 79	0.7% 1.0% 0.1% 2.7% 2.8%
First-Tin Other Ed. Sp First- Ot Do Post Bacc	Ed. Specialists  pecialists Total  Time Doctoral  her Doctoral  ctoral Total  alaureate Certificate	21 29 4 75 79	0.7% 1.0% 0.1% 2.7% 2.8% 0.1%
First-Tin Other Ed. Sp First- Ot Do Post Bacc	Ed. Specialists  Decialists Total  Time Doctoral her Doctoral  Ctoral Total  alaureate Certificate  Non-Degree Seeking	21 29 4 75 79 2	0.7% 1.0% 0.1% 2.7% 2.8% 0.1% 0.2%
First-Tin Other Ed. Sp First- Ot Do Post Bacca	Ed. Specialists  pecialists Total  Time Doctoral  her Doctoral  ctoral Total  alaureate Certificate	21 29 4 75 79	0.7% 1.0% 0.1% 2.7% 2.8% 0.1%

	Headco Enrollmo		Percentage of Enrollment
University-Wide	2,788		100.0%
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences	193		6.9%
Agriculture and Public Service	57		2.0%
Family and Consumer Sciences	136		4.9%
College of Business and Information Systems	478		17.1%
Accounting and Economics	173		6.2%
Business Administration and Information Systems	305		10.9%
College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences	745		26.7%
Education	204		7.3%
English and Communications	85		3.0%
Social Sciences	229		8.2%
Visual and Performing Arts	Visual and Performing Arts 119		4.3%
Educational Administration	108		3.9%
College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & Transportation	ence, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & 672		24.1%
Biological and Physical Sciences	297		10.6%
Engineering	100		3.6%
Engineering Technology	121		4.3%
Computer Science and Mathematics	154	i	5.5%
College of Graduate and Professional Studies	624		22.4%
Health Sciences	258		9.2%
Human Services	250		9.0%
Military Science and Homeland Security	N/A		N/A
Speech Pathology and Audiology	116		4.2%
Undeclared	76		2.7%
	-	1	
Full-time Equivalent Enrollment (FTE)	Student FTE** Enrollment	Undergraduate	Graduate
University-Wide		1	Graduate: 175.74
•	2588.93	2413.19	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences	2588.93 112.30	2413.19 106.80	Masters: 136.08
·			Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences	112.30	106.80	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66 5.50
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service	<b>112.30</b> 7.25	<b>106.80</b> 7.00	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66 5.50 0.25
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service  Family and Consumer Sciences	<b>112.30</b> 7.25 105.05	106.80 7.00 99.80	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66 5.50 0.25 5.25
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service  Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66 5.50 0.25 5.25 21.08
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service  Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66 5.50 0.25 5.25 21.08 4.50
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service  Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics  Business Administration	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85	7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66 5.50 0.25 5.25 21.08 4.50 16.58
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service  Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics  Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66 5.50 0.25 5.25 21.08 4.50 16.58
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service  Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics  Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service  Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics  Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50 0.25 5.25 21.08 4.50 16.58 76.58 15.00 60.83
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics  Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership  English and Modern Languages	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83 368.85	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58  15.00  60.83  0.25
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics  Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership  English and Modern Languages  Social Sciences	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83 368.85 273.70	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74 - 368.60 273.20	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58  15.00  60.83  0.25
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership  English and Modern Languages  Social Sciences  Visual and Performing Arts  College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & Transportation	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83 368.85 273.70 167.00	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74 - 368.60 273.20 167.00	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58  15.00  60.83  0.25  0.50  -
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership  English and Modern Languages  Social Sciences  Visual and Performing Arts  College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & Transportation  Biological and Physical Sciences	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83 368.85 273.70 167.00 772.02	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74 - 368.60 273.20 167.00 763.19	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58  15.00  60.83  0.25  0.50  -  8.83
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership  English and Modern Languages  Social Sciences  Visual and Performing Arts  College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & Transportation  Biological and Physical Sciences  Engineering	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83 368.85 273.70 167.00 772.02 335.11 58.78	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74 - 368.60 273.20 167.00 763.19	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58  15.00  60.83  0.25  0.50  -  8.83
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership  English and Modern Languages  Social Sciences  Visual and Performing Arts  College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & Transportation  Biological and Physical Sciences  Engineering Engineering Technology	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83 368.85 273.70 167.00 772.02	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74 - 368.60 273.20 167.00 763.19 334.53 51.53	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58  15.00  60.83  0.25  0.50  -  8.83
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership  English and Modern Languages  Social Sciences  Visual and Performing Arts  College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & Transportation  Biological and Physical Sciences  Engineering Engineering Technology Mathematics and Computer Science	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83 368.85 273.70 167.00 772.02 335.11 58.78 35.93 342.20	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74 - 368.60 273.20 167.00 763.19 334.53 51.53 35.93 341.20	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58  15.00  60.83  0.25  0.50  -  8.83  0.58  7.25  - 1.00
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership  English and Modern Languages  Social Sciences  Visual and Performing Arts  College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & Transportation  Biological and Physical Sciences  Engineering  Engineering Technology  Mathematics and Computer Science  College of Graduate and Professional Studies	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83 368.85 273.70 167.00 772.02 335.11 58.78 35.93 342.20 370.61	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74 - 368.60 273.20 167.00 763.19 334.53 51.53 35.93 341.20 306.86	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58  15.00  60.83  0.25  0.50  -  8.83  0.58  7.25
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics  Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership  English and Modern Languages  Social Sciences  Visual and Performing Arts  College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & Transportation  Biological and Physical Sciences  Engineering  Engineering Technology  Mathematics and Computer Science  College of Graduate and Professional Studies  Health Sciences	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83 368.85 273.70 167.00 772.02 335.11 58.78 35.93 342.20 370.61 184.73	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74 - 368.60 273.20 167.00 763.19 334.53 51.53 35.93 341.20 306.86 184.73	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58  15.00  60.83  0.25  0.50  -  8.83  0.58  7.25  -  1.00  63.75
College of Agriculture and Family and Consumer Sciences  Agriculture and Public Service Family and Consumer Sciences  College of Business and Information Systems  Accounting and Economics Business Administration  College of Education, Humanities & Social Sciences  Education  Educational Leadership  English and Modern Languages  Social Sciences  Visual and Performing Arts  College of Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics & Transportation  Biological and Physical Sciences  Engineering  Engineering Technology  Mathematics and Computer Science  College of Graduate and Professional Studies	112.30 7.25 105.05 297.88 98.03 199.85 1036.12 165.74 60.83 368.85 273.70 167.00 772.02 335.11 58.78 35.93 342.20 370.61	106.80 7.00 99.80 276.80 93.53 183.27 959.54 150.74 - 368.60 273.20 167.00 763.19 334.53 51.53 35.93 341.20 306.86	Masters: 136.08 Doctoral: 39.66  5.50  0.25  5.25  21.08  4.50  16.58  76.58  15.00  60.83  0.25  0.50  -  8.83  0.58  7.25  -  1.00

<sup>\*</sup>Data is based on Curriculum Instruction Program Code (CIP) for Student Enrollment
\*\*Data is based on Curriculum Instruction Program Code (CIP) for Course Enrollment
Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%